

No. 02-571

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

EBONY PATTERSON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER GRATZ AND PATRICK HAMACHER,
AND
LEE BOLLINGER, JAMES J. DUDERSTADT,
THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
HANS BADER
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS
Suite 300
1233 20th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-8400

KERRY L. MORGAN
PENTIUK, COUVREUR &
KOBILJAK, P.C.
Edelson Building
Suite 200
2915 Biddle Avenue
Wyandotte, MI 48192
(734) 281-7100

DAVID F. HERR
Counsel of Record
KIRK O. KOLBO
R. LAWRENCE PURDY
MICHAEL C. MCCARTHY
KAI H. RICHTER
MASLON EDELMAN BORMAN
& BRAND, LLP
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140
(612) 672-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions presented	i
Table of authorities.....	iii
Statement of the case	1
I. The parties	1
II. The proceedings below	1
Reasons for denying the writ	3
I. There is no appellate jurisdiction for the intervenors' appeal from the district court.....	5
II. The <i>Patterson</i> petition is superfluous.....	8
III. There is no compelling reason to review the question presented by the <i>Patterson</i> peti- tioners	9
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	15
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	8
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	13
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	15, 16
<i>Contractors Ass'n of Eastern Pennsylvania, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 586 (3rd Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980)	6
<i>Ebrahimi v. City of Huntsville Bd. of Educ.</i> , 114 F.3d 162 (11th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	2, 9
<i>Helvering v. Gowran</i> , 302 U.S. 238 (1937)	8
<i>Hogan v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 1021 (2d Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Interstate Power Co. v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 804 (8th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	7
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	3, 11, 12
<i>NAACP v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	9
<i>Podberesky v. Kirwan</i> , 956 F.2d 52 (4th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	12, 13
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	13
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	15
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	8
 FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	9
28 U.S.C. § 1291	7
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	3, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1981	2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	2, 6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2).....	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b)	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	5
Supreme Court Rule 11.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

10 Moore’s Federal Practice, § 54.28[2] (Matthew
Bender 3d ed. 1997)..... 7
